

Supreme Judicial Court

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

NO. SJC-13282

SUFFOLK COUNTY

MICHAEL CUDDY, Special Personal Representative and
GRACE FABIANO, Personal Representative of
the Estate of Ralph Fabiano
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

PHILIP MORRIS USA, INC. and SHAW'S SUPERMARKETS, INC.
Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM ORDERS OF SUFFOLK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
BUSINESS LITIGATION SESSION

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE:
MASSACHUSETTS DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

Kevin W. Buono, Esq.
BBO#693548

MORRISON MAHONEY LLP
250 Summer Street
Boston, MA 02210
Tel. (617) 439-7558
Fax (617) 342-4997
kbuono@morrisonmahoney.com

Dated: November 14, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....9

DECLARATION PURSUANT TO MASS. R. A. P. 17(c)5.....10

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....11

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....11

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....11

ARGUMENT.....15

I. THE JUDICIARY’S “DERIVATIVE INTERPRETATION” OF THE WRONGFUL DEATH STATUTE IN GGNSC IS DETERMINATIVE OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED BY THE APPEAL.....17

- A. *The Judiciary Branch Has Interpreted Claims for Wrongful Death Brought Pursuant to M.G.L. c. 229, § 2 as “Derivative” of A Decedent’s Claims For Personal Injury and No Subsequent Amendments to § 2 or Other Grounds Exist to Retract A Derivative Interpretation.....17*
- B. *The Derivative Interpretation of Claims Under the Chapter 229, § 2 Requires Dismissal of an Estate’s Wrongful Death Claims if its Decedent Could Not Himself Have Maintained an Individual Claim Arising Out of the Injury that Caused His Death.....22*
- C. *The Court Should Endorse the Trial Court’s Reading of § 2 as Permitting Only “Viable” Causes of Action to be Filed within the Three-Year Limitations Period.....31*

<p>II. THE COURT'S PRIOR PRECEDENTS SUPPORT THE PRINCIPLE THAT A DECEDENT MAY BIND HIS ESTATE BY HIS OWN DECISIONS, ACTS, AND OMISSIONS, WHETHER CONCIOUS OR UNCONSCIOUS.....</p>	34
<p>III. BARRING WRONGFUL DEATH CLAIMS IN CASES WHERE THE DECEDENT'S PERSONAL INJURY CLAIMS HAVE LAPSED UNDER THE APPLICABLE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS ADVANCES THE LEGISLATIVE POLICY EVINCED BY SUCH STATUTES.....</p>	41
CONCLUSION.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES :

Adams v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.,
596 F. Supp. 1407 (D. Idaho 1984),
rev'd in part on other grounds, 790 F.2d 893
(9th Cir. 1986) 24, 25, 26, 28, 29

Behurst v. Crown Cork & Seal USA, Inc.,
203 P.3d 207 (Or. 2009) 20

Bell v. Morrison,
26 U.S. 351 (1828) 43

Brink v. Continental Cas. Co.,
2022 WL 3334509 (D.D.C. 2022) 27

Brown v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.,
2020 WL 3428984 (D. Neb. 2020) 27

Campione v. Wilson,
422 Mass. 185 (1996) 30

Castorena v. Gen. Elec.,
238 P.3d 209 (Idaho 2010) 29

Chase Sec. Corp. v. Donaldson,
325 U.S. 304 (1945) 44

Cuddy v. Philip Morris USA Inc.,
No. 1784CV02213-BLS1, 2021 WL 6880839
(Mass. Super. 2021) 32

Deggs v. Asbestos Corp. Ltd.,
381 P.3d 32 (Wash. 2016) 27

DeHart v. Ohio Fuel Gas Co.,
85 N.E.2d 586 (Ohio App. 1948) 26

Delesma v. City of Dallas,
770 F.2d 1334 (5th Cir. 1985) 40

Doherty v. Diving Unlimited Int'l, Inc.,
484 Mass. 193 (2020) 21, 38

<u>Doty v. Dorsch</u> , 449 P.3d 1233 (Table), 2019 WL 5090387 (Kan. Ct. App. 2019)	27
<u>Drake v. St. Francis Hosp.</u> , 560 A.2d 1059 (Del. 1989)	27
<u>Edwards v. Fogarty</u> , 962 P.2d 879 (Wyo. 1998)	27, 43
<u>Est. of Stokes ex rel. Spell v. Pee Dee Fam. Physicians, L.L.P.</u> , 699 S.E.2d 143 (2010)	27
<u>Fidler v. E.M. Parker Co.</u> , 394 Mass. 534 (1985)	20
<u>Gaudette v. Webb</u> , 362 Mass. 60 (1972)	20, 36, 44
<u>Gerald v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</u> , 67 V.I. 441 (2017)	28
<u>GGNSC Admin. Servs., LLC v. Schrader</u> , 484 Mass. 181 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Gilman v. Shames</u> , 208 A.3d 1279 (Conn. App. 2019)	28
<u>Gramlich v. Travelers Ins. Co.</u> , 640 S.W.2d 180 (Mo. Ct. App. 1982)	26
<u>Hallett v. Town of Wrentham</u> , 398 Mass. 550 (1986)	37
<u>Hecht v. Ohio & M. R. Co.</u> , 32 N.E. 302 (Ind. 1892)	36
<u>Hicks v. Missouri Pac. R. Co.</u> , 181 F. Supp. 648 (W.D. Ark. 1960)	25, 26
<u>In re Labatt Food Serv., L.P.</u> , 279 S.W.3d 640 (Tex. 2009)	20
<u>Ingenito v. AC & S, Inc.</u> , 633 A.2d 1172 (Pa. Super. 1993)	27

<u>Kane v. Rohrbacher,</u> 83 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 1996)	40
<u>Klein v. Catalano,</u> 386 Mass. 701 (1982)	42
<u>Lambert v. Vill. of Summit,</u> 433 N.E.2d 1016 (Ill. App. 1982)	27-28, 43
<u>Laramie v. Philip Morris USA Inc.,</u> 488 Mass. 399 (2021)	21
<u>Larcher v. Wanless,</u> 557 P.2d 507 (Cal. 1976)	25
<u>Lawlor v. Cloverleaf Mem'l Park, Inc.,</u> 243 A.2d 293 (N.J. Super. Law. Div. 1968)	26
<u>Marco v. Green,</u> 415 Mass. 732 (1993)	45
<u>Mellon v. Goodyear,</u> 277 U.S. 335 (1928)	39
<u>Miller v. Luther,</u> 489 N.W.2d 651 (Wis. Ct. App. 1992)	26
<u>Mirick v. Phelps,</u> 297 Mass. 250 (1937)	34
<u>Mummert v. Alizadeh,</u> 77 A.3d 1049 (Md. 2013)	28
<u>N.O. Nelson Mfg. Corp. v. Dickson,</u> 53 N.E.2d 640 (Ind. App. 1944)	25
<u>Neill v. Brackett,</u> 234 Mass. 367 (1920)	34
<u>Nelson v. Am. Nat. Red Cross,</u> 26 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	27
<u>Nierman v. Hyatt Corp.,</u> 59 Mass. App. Ct. 844 (2003), rev'd on choice-of-law grounds, 441 Mass. 693 (2004)	44

<u>Nierman v. Hyatt Corp.,</u> 441 Mass. 693 (2004)	41
<u>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency,</u> 321 U.S. 342 (1944)	42
<u>Quincy Tr. Co. v. Town of Pembroke,</u> 346 Mass. 730 (1964)	30
<u>Russell v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.,</u> 841 S.W.2d 343 (Tex. 1992)	27
<u>Saab v. Massachusetts CVS Pharmacy, LLC,</u> 452 Mass. 564 (2008)	39
<u>Santos v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.,</u> 408 Mass. 70 (1990)	37
<u>Sinopoli v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,</u> No. 2176-CV-00087, 2021 WL 8134423 (Mass. Super. 2021)	32
<u>Sisson v. Lhowe,</u> 460 Mass. 705 (2011)	37, 45
<u>Skridla v. Gen. Motors Co.,</u> 46 N.E.3d 945 (Ill. App. 2015)	27
<u>Smith v. McComb Infirmary Ass'n,</u> 196 So. 2d 91 (Miss. 1967)	25
<u>St. Francis Hosp. v. Thompson,</u> 31 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1947)	26
<u>United States v. Kubrick,</u> 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	43
<u>W. Union Tel Co. v. Preston,</u> 254 F. 229 (3d Cir. 1918)	25
<u>Wall v. Massachusetts Ne. St. Ry. Co.,</u> 229 Mass. 506 (1918)	35, 37
<u>Wilson v. Jackson Hill Coal & Coke Co.,</u> 95 N.E. 589 (Ind. App. 1911)	25

STATUTES:

F.S.A. § 768.02..... 26

M.G.L. c. 152, § 24..... 38

M.G.L. c. 229..... *passim*

M.G.L. c. 229, § 2..... *passim*

M.G.L. c. 260, § 2A..... 41, 45

M.G.L. c. 260, § 4..... 45

M.G.L. c. 260, § 7..... 44

RULES:

Mass. R. A. P. 17(c)5..... 10

ACTS AND RESOLVES:

St. 1958, c. 238, § 1..... 12, 19, 36

St. 1989, c. 215, § 1..... 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

2 Harper & James, *Torts* § 24.6 (1956)..... 39

12 AM. JUR. TRIALS, *Wrongful Death Actions* (1966)..... 20

22 Am.Jur.2d § 37 (1965 and 1984 supp.)..... 25

Developments in the Law: Statutes of Limitations,
63 Harv. L. Rev. 1177 (1950) 42

Joseph W. Glannon, *Massachusetts Statutes of
Limitations: A User's Guide*,
19 Suffolk J. Trial & App. Advoc. 1 (2014) 44

Milhollin, *Interest Analysis and Conflicts Between
Statutes of Limitation*,
27 Hastings L.J. 1 (1975) 44

Prosser, *Torts* (4th ed. 1971)..... 39

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 46 (1982)... 39, 40

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 899 (1979)..... 23

S. SPEISER, *Recovery for Wrongful Death*,
(2d ed. 1975)..... 23-24
